1	RESOLUTION NO. 2023-19
2	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CITY ESTABLISHING PARKING AND
4	TRAFFIC CONTROL (PARKING AND SPEED) MEASURES FOR TWO INTERIM PARK
5	PROPERTIES: KIDS PARK AND CANYON PARK
6	
7	RECITALS
8	
9	Pursuant to LCMC 10.08.010, the City Council may exercise Traffic and Parking Control
10	authority by Resolution of the Council; and
11	
12	The establishment of parking controls, including but not limited to parking areas and
13	time limitations, prohibited parking, parking permits and metered parking is expressly
14	listed as within the authority of the City Council; and
15	
16	Pursuant to Oregon Statutes, the City Council may also set speed limits in City parks,
17	including interim parks; and
18	
19	The City Council has mandated in the code that the exercise of municipal traffic
20	control and parking authority be based upon engineering considerations, and not on
21 22	any other basis; and
23	The City Engineer finds and determines that there is inadequate street width to
24	permit on-street parking within the interim park limits designated on SW Coast
25	Avenue. The City Engineer recommends an exercise in Parking and Traffic Control
26	authority by the City Council to prohibit on-street parking on both sides of the
27	street on SW Coast / SW 11 th within the park boundaries as set forth in Resolution
28	2023-18. In addition, notwithstanding LCMC 12.16.020, the speed limit within these
29	interim parks [Kids Park and Canyon Park] will be 15 mph.
30	
31	Based on the engineering review, the City Council finds and determines that there
32	exists an engineering basis for an exercise of municipal parking and traffic control
33	authority, specifically to prohibit on-street parking on SW Coast / SW 11 th within the
34 35	interim park boundaries and to set the speed limit at 15 mph within these interim park areas [Kids Park and Canyon Park].
36	park areas [Klus Fark arid Carryon Fark].
37	
38	
39	
40	

1 2	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CITY, AS FOLLOWS:
3	
4	SECTION 1. RECITALS.
5 6	The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
7	reference.
8	reference.
9	SECTION 2. IMPOSING TRAFFIC (SPEED) CONTROL.
10 11 12 13 14	Notwithstanding LCMC 12.16.020, effective upon posting of Park speed limit signage by the City Public Works Department, the requested exercise of parking and traffic control authority is hereby approved, specifically the speed limit within the Interim Park designated areas on SW Coast / SW 11 th (for Canyon Park) and SW Fleet (For Kids Park) shall be 15 mph as reflected in the attach Exhibits A and B.
16 17 18 19 20 21	SECTION 3. IMPOSING TRAFFIC (PARKING) CONTROL . Effective upon posting of no parking signage by the City Public Works Department, the requested exercise of parking and traffic control authority is hereby approved, specifically on-street parking is prohibited on both sides of the street on SW Coast / SW 11 th (for Canyon Park) within the Interim Park designated areas as reflected in the attach Exhibit B.
23	SECTION 4. POSTING OF SIGNAGE & NOTICE TO ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.
24 25 26 27 28	The Public Works Department is directed to erect no parking and park speed limit signs in the appropriate locations and City police and code enforcement officers are to be advised of the new parking restrictions by City Administration.
29	SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its
30	adoption.
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36 37	
38	
39	

1	PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Lincoln City, Oregon, to	this
2	24 th day of July, 2023.	
3	1 as Vous (the la Olas	
4	Jupan Cay munite	
5	SUSAN WAHLKE, MAYOR	
6		
7	ATTEST:	
8		
9	Chime Change	
10	JAMIE YOUNG, CITY RECORDER	
11.		
12	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
13		
14	\wedge	
15	1210hard mill	
16	RICHARD APPICELLO, CITY ATTORNEY	



Date: 7/10/2023

Location



Date: 7/10/2023

Location